
Dundry View Neighbourhood Partnership
Agenda

Date: Monday, 20 June 2016
Time: 7.00 pm - 9.00 pm
Place: Scout Hut Bishport Avenue, 501 Bishport Ave, Bristol, BS13 9LR

1.  Chairing Arrangements (Page 5) 7.00 pm

2.  Welcome and Introductions, Apologies for Absence 
(Pages 6 - 7)

3.  Declarations of Interest 
To note any declarations of interest from the Councillors.  They are asked to indicate the relevant 
agenda item, the nature of the interest and in particular whether it is a disclosable pecuniary 
interest. 

Please note that the Register of Interests is available at 
https://www.bristol.gov.uk/councillors/members-interests-gifts-and-hospitality-register

Any declarations of interest made at the meeting which is not on the register of interests should 
be notified to the Monitoring Officer for inclusion.

4.  Minutes of the Previous Meeting (Pages 8 - 21)
a) To agree the minutes of the last meeting as a correct record.
b) Matters arising/actions arising
c) Use of Action Sheet in future

5.  Public Forum 

Public Document Pack

https://www.bristol.gov.uk/councillors/members-interests-gifts-and-hospitality-register


Any member of the public or councillor may participate in public forum.  The detailed 
arrangements for so doing are set out in the public information sheet at the back of this agenda.  
Public forum items should be emailed to democratic.services@bristol.gov.uk   - please note that 
the following deadlines will apply in relation to this meeting:-

Questions - written questions must be received at least 3 clear working days prior to the meeting.  
For this meeting, this means that your question(s) must be received in this office at the latest by 
5.00 pm on Tuesday 14 June 2016.

Petitions and written statements - petitions and written statements must be received on the 
working day prior to the meeting.  For this meeting, this means that your submission must be 
received in this office at the latest by 12.00 noon on Friday 17 June 2016. 

6.  Equalities Monitoring (Emily Smith) 

7.  Neighbourhood Partnership AGM Report 2016 (Emily Smith) 
(Pages 22 - 38)

a) 2015/15 Financial Statement
b) 2016/17 meeting dates
c) Amendment to Neighbourhood Partnership Terms of Reference
d) Membership

8.  Neighbourhood Partnership Budget 2016/17 (Emily Smith) 
(Pages 39 - 44)

a) Devolved un-ring fenced budget
b) Section 106 monies
c) Community Infrastructure Levy monies

9.  Small Grants Wellbeing Report (Emily Smith) (Pages 45 - 47)

10. Police and Community Safety Report (Inspector Nigel 
Colston) (Pages 48 - 52)

11. Pollinator Report (Teija Ahjokoski) (Pages 53 - 56)

12. Bristol Walking Alliance (Ben Barker/HHEAG) (Pages 57 - 58)

13. Neighbourhood Plan (Emily Smith) (Pages 59 - 60)

14. Green Capital Report (Emily Smith) (Pages 61 - 63)

mailto:democratic.services@bristol.gov.uk


15. Community Asset Transfer (Emily Smith) (Pages 64 - 65)
11th Bristol Air Scouts Hut

16. City Wide Event (Emily Smith) (Page 66)

Date of Next Meeting: 7.00 pm, Tuesday, 27 September 2016, Headley Park Church and 
Community Rooms, Park Community Centre, Headley, Headley Park Ave, Bristol, BS13 
7NW

Contact – The local Neighbourhood Partnership (NP) Coordinator is:
Emily Smith
Telephone : 0117 9037723
e-mail : emily.smith@bristol.co.uk

The Democratic Services Officer of the meeting is:
Louise deCordova
Telephone : 0117 35 26151
e-mail : democratic.services@bristol.gov.uk

mailto:emily.smith@bristol.co.uk
mailto:democratic.services@bristol.gov.uk


What is a Neighbourhood Partnership?

Neighbourhood Partnerships are the route to influence and improve services in the neighbourhood for 
residents, community organisations, service partners, and where local councillors make decisions about 
Bristol City Council business

How do I get involved?

 
Anyone who lives or works in the area can get involved in this Neighbourhood Partnership by:

 Attending this meeting and commenting on any item of business on the agenda.  Everyone is 
welcome to at
[...]
ber 2015 be confirmed as a correct 
record. 
 

53. Declarations of Interest (agenda item 3) 
 

The following Councillors declared an interest: 
a. Cllr Brain – Hawkspring 
b. Cllr Kent – Director for The Friends of Hartcliffe Farm 
c. Cllr Holland – Governor for Hartcliffe Nursery School 

 
54. Public Forum (agenda item 4) 
 

Statement 1:  
DVNP £30k Funds Proposal 

In support of proposals for 
expenditure of remaining DVNP 
funds. 

Statement 2:  
DVNP Fund Raiser Proposal 

In support of proposal for 
expenditure of remaining DVNP 
funds to employ a Fund Raiser 

Statement 3:  
Blackthorn play area feasibility study 

In support of proposal for 
Hartcliffe Ward spend 

 
The partnership received the above public forum statements, presented 
by Keith Way. 
 
In discussion the following points were noted: 
 
a. With reference to Statement 2. The Neighbourhood Coordinator 

advised that St George Neighbourhood Partnership had used 
Narrow Estate Funding to employ a fund raiser. The fund raiser had 
been given a set of target projects to fund raise for.  The 
Neighbourhood Team were considering the most appropriate model 
to see how this pilot could be rolled out across all neighbourhood 

Page 9



 3 

partnerships areas, and prevent duplication of effort with 
partnerships going after the same funding streams. 
 

b. One model might include teaming up with other neighbourhood 
partnerships in the South Bristol area. 

 
55. Hawkspring Statement (agenda item 17) 

 
The Chair brought Item 17 forward, and the Partnership received a 
verbal update with reference to Hawkspring.   

 
In discussion the following was noted: 
 
a. Hawkspring had recently announced its closure due to lack of 

funding however, they had received a cheque for £100k from John 
James Foundation to enable them to operate for up to a year, whilst 
the team explored income generation options to sustain its future 
activities.  The council’s new grant prospectus or the possibility of a 
new M
[...]
e work with 
young people. 
 

f. Councillors requested an audit of the value for money of European 
green capital grants funding for Scrutiny in June 2016. 

  
The Neighbourhood Committee  RESOLVED:  
(i) To note the contents of the report and support the continuation 

of wellbeing grants for 2016/17, but to defer the decision for the 
amount of wellbeing grant until the June AGM. 

(ii) To transfer funds from Volunteering Matters to Bristol Playbus 
of £1,620. 

(iii) To provide an audit for scrutiny of the European Green Capital 
projects that had been funded to the June meeting. 

 
 
  

Page 11



 5 

57. Neighbourhood Budget (agenda item 6)  
 
The Neighbourhood Committee / Partnership considered a report from 
Emily Smith regarding the Neighbourhood Budget. 

  
In discussion the following was noted: 
 

a. New allocations of S106 funds of up to £2321.03 and £1552.82 from 
the land sold at Totshill Road and Shortwood Road respectively, must 
be spent on tree planting. Locations to be considered by Pride of 
Place (Environmental sub group). 
 

b. Councillors noted the additional proposals put forward for uses of the 
£10k per ward and made the decisions as follows: 

 
• Bishopsworth Ward- to prioritise the spend for Severn Vale Bowls 

Club carpark match fund upto £10k on resurfacing carpark 
• Hartcliffe Ward – to prioritise installation of the railings for the 

green at Chaundy Grove area adjacent to Coleshill Drive plus the 
volunteer fair but to reject further funding for Wilmott Park who 
already have funding and Blackthorn Play feasibility study which 
should be paid for by the Parks Team. 

• Whitchurch Park Ward – to prioritise the work at Totshill Drive and 
footpaths in St Augustines Park, but to reject flood works at 
Caldrick Close as not a neighbourhood partnership responsibility. 

 
c. Councillors agreed that there was a visible and positive return on 

investment achieved through bulb planting work and agreed to 
support this if funds we
[...]
following powers are devolved to 
councillors for decision, following discussion at a partnership meeting and taking 
account of the views expressed: 
 

a) Expenditure Neighbourhood budget; this should be spent to progress the 
NP Plans 
 

b) Decisions relating to council-owned community centres and buildings; 
 

c) Spending locally, money paid to the Council under Section 106  
agreements/Community Infrastructure Levy and prioritising site specific 
schemes to be funded from that source. 

 
2. The Dundry View devolved Neighbourhood budgets 2016/17 

 

Recommendation: 
 

a) To note the 2016/17 Neighbourhood budget 
b) To ringfence £30,000 for the small grants/ wellbeing budget 
c) To ringfence £3,000 budget for Neighbourhood Officer work 
d) To ringfence £5,000 budget for small highways works, lines and signs. 
e) To carry forward £1,000 budget set aside for Community cohesion and 

hate crime work 

Page 39

Agenda Item 8



2 

 
Budget 2016-17 

budget 
Amount carried 
forward 
(unallocated) from 
2015/16 

Total 

Neighbourhood budget made 
up from Wellbeing 

 
£30,000 

£7851.87 £69,094.87 

Clean and Green £1,500   
Highways allocation £25,714   
Narrow Estates allocation £4,029   

TOTAL NEIGHBOURHOOD BUDGET* £69,094.87 
    
Parks S106 budget 0 0 0 
Transport  S106 budget 0 0 0 
Other S106 (Trees)  £3873.85 £3,873.85** 
Community Infrastructure 
Levy 

 £4,535.41 £4,535.41 

 
* 2015/16 budget was based on allocations for spend on Highways schemes to date we have 
not had final costs therefore this figure may change 
** As this area has now moved in to the Hengrove, Stockwood and Whitchurch NP area it may 
be reclassified in to this partnerships area for decision. 
 

 
 
Public Sector Equality Duty 
 
Before making a decision, section 149 Equality Act 2010 requires the 
Neighbourhood Partnership to consider the need to promote equality for 
persons with the following “relevant protected characteristics”: age, disability, 
gender reassignment, pregnan
[...]
ons received and to make 
recommendations to the Neighbourhood Committee for allocating the 
funding.  The panel is made up of local residents and councillors.   

 

Recommendation: 

1) That the Neighbourhood Committee approves the recommendations from 
the Dundry View Funding panel for the allocation of Small Grants Funding. 
a) The Ark         - £0 
b) New Horizons        - £0 
c) Dundry Slopes + Hartcliffe     

Green spaces and wildlife conservation Group  - £1000 
d) Friends of Hartcliffe Early Years community Group - £1500 
e) Zion         - £1620 
f) Off the Record       - £0 
g) St Oswalds Community Garden    - £2000 
h) Severn Vale Bowls Club     - £2000 
i) Townswomen (Uplands & District)    - £875 
j) Withywood Church  

(Hartcliffe and Withywood Community Choir)  - £1950 
 
 

Page 45

Agenda Item 9



2 

3. The panel met on 23rd may 2016 and made the recommendations 
contained in the table below: 

 

 Applicant 
Amount 

applied for 
Purpose Amount of grant 

recommended 
1 The Ark 

Counterslip 
£2000 Working with 

children to provide 
activities  

£0 
The panel felt that the 
area of benefits reach 
did not now fall within 
Dundry Views new 
boundary 

2 New Horizons 
Counterslip 

£2000 Work with isolated 
older residents 

£0 
The panel felt that the 
area of benefits reach 
did not now fall within 
Dundry Views new 
boundary 

3 Dundry Slopes 
+ Hartcliffe 
Green spaces 
and wildlife 
conservation 
Group 

£1100 Supporting the 
setup of a new 
community project. 
Running events in 
the local community 

£1000  
Panel felt amount 
required for group 
admin should be 
reduced 

4 Friends of 
Hartcliffe Early 
Years 
community 
Group 

£3000 Support local 
community group to 
encourage families 
to get active and 
confident 

£1500 

5 Zion £1620 Part purchase 
chairs for 
community space 

£1620 

6 Off the Record £3000 Counselling 
sessions for young 
people 

£0  
Panel wanted further 
information from 
applicant and asked 
them to reapply 


[...]
  

 

Page 47



1 
 

 
 
 
 

 

Report of:  Inspector 2302 Nigel Colston 
Title:   Crime and Community Safety Report  

Officer presenting report:   Inspector Nigel Colston 

 

 
 

1.  Performance 

Crime & ASB Bristol South June 1st 2015 – 31st May 2016 

 

Dundry View Neighbourhood Partnership 
June 2016 

 

Recommendation: 

a) To note contents of the report. 

 

 

Page 48

Agenda Item 10



2 
 

 

1. South Bristol 
a. The above reflects levels of crime reported to Police across the entire 

Bristol South Local Policing area for the rolling year.  Burglary and vehicle 
crime offences have shown a fairly significant increase on the previous 
rolling 12 months.  There has been a small fall in the recording of offences 
as racially or religiously aggravated.  It is important to note that these 
figures only relate to racial or religiously aggravated offences; there is no 
specific criminal offence for homophobic or disablist hate crime, and even 
with racial or religious hate crimes the evidence often does not support the 
higher “aggravated” charge.  The true level of crime with a hate element is 
therefore significantly higher. 

b. Of concern is the continued increase in total crime, which is now up 28.2% 
(3,446 more offences).  As previously noted, significant increases in the 
recording of incidents of violence against the person offences accounts for 
almost 60% of this rise (up 70% across the Bristol South area, some 2,470 
more offences).  As I have stressed before, changes in recording practices 
mean that we are now (properly) recording offences which we previously 
didn’t, and it is very difficult to draw any meaningful conclusions at this time. 

c. The second table details the number of “incidents” recorded by Police as 
“ASB”.  It is important to bear in mind that several people might report the 
same incident, but each report would be counted in the above list.  
However, as a comparison year on year, it does now seem to show a 
continued
[...]

Site contract 

area 
Post 
code 

Customer Ward Descript. Machine m² price total Seed type seeding 
time 

Bedminster 
Down Common 1 

South BS13 
7AF 

NP Bishopsworth new tractor 100.00 £2.20 £220.00 perennial native 23-May 

Bedminster 
Down Common 2 

South BS13 
7DZ 

NP Bishopsworth new tractor 50.00 £2.20 £110.00 perennial native 23-May 

Croscombe Drive 
OS 2, Bishport 
Avenue (by scout 
hut) 

South   NP Dundry View new rotovator 50.00 £2.20 £110.00 annual 9-May 

Crox 
Bottom/Hartcliffe 
Way 

South   NP Hartcliffe new rotovator 100.00 £2.20 £220.00 perennial native 9-May 

Hareclive 
Road/Valley Walk 

South BS13 
0LU 

NP Whitchurch new tractor 100.00 £2.20 £220.00 annual 23-May 

Valley 
Walk/Blackthorn 
Close 

South BS13 
0AW 

NP Hartcliffe new tractor 100.00 £2.20 £220.00 annual/perennial 
native 

23-May 

Molsworth Drive South   NP Hartcliffe new rotovator 50.00 £2.20 £110.00 annual 9-May 
       550.00  £1,210.00   

P
age 56



1 

  
 
 

DUNDRY VIEW NEIGHBOURHOOD PARTNERSHIP 
20TH JUNE 2016 

Report of:  Emily Smith, Neighbourhood Partnership Coordinator, 
Neighbourhood Management 

Speaker: Ben Barker Greater Bedminster Community Partnership/ 
HEAGG representatives 

Title: Bristol Walking Alliance 

Contact: 0117 9037723 / emily.smith@bristol.gov.uk  
 
RECOMMENDATION 
 
a) Decide if Dundry View NP should join the Bristol Walking Alliance 
b) Appointment of Partnership member to represent Dundry View at 

BWA meetings and feedback to the Partnership 
 

 
1. Background 
 
Dundry View Neighbourhood Partnership plan promotes positive walking 
whether that is for health and wellbeing, sport or enjoyment.  Our area has 
several active walking groups and have many great walks for residents and 
visitors to enjoy. 
 
The Bristol Walking Alliance (BWA) has been up and running since last year, 
though not officially 'launched' until May 17 2016.    In its own words, “The 
Bristol Walking Alliance is a consortium of organisations and individuals 
c
[...]

 

DUNDRY VIEW NEIGHBOURHOOD PARTNERSHIP 
20TH JUNE 2016 

Report of:  Emily Smith, Neighbourhood Partnership Coordinator, 
Neighbourhood Management 

Title:  

Contact: 0117 9037723 / emily.smith@bristol.gov.uk  
 
RECOMMENDATIONS  
 
a) To note the date for the next NP City Wide Event – 3rd Event 
 

 
1. NP City Wide Event 
 
You are all invited to the next city-wide Neighbourhood Partnership meeting 
on: 
 

Wednesday 20th July 2016 at 
Central Library 

6.30-8.30pm. 
 
There will be a discussion about the parks investment programme, to 
celebrate the work of the Neighbourhood Partnerships towards delivering 
their Neighbourhood Partnership plans and to discuss the City-Wide 
Neighbourhood Priorities, which are Community Resources, Hate Crime & 
Cohesion, Employment, Environment, Health, Highways and Transport, 
Parks and Young People. 
 
The Neighbourhood Partnership is asked to nominate attendees and decide if 
they want a 15 min slot to share key pieces of work linked to the NP plan or 
any of the City-Wide priorities please contact hayley.ash@bristol.gov.uk 
 

Page 66

Agenda Item 16

mailto:emily.smith@bristol.gov.uk
mailto:hayley.ash@bristol.gov.uk

	Agenda
	1 Chairing Arrangements
	2 Welcome and Introductions, Apologies for Absence
	4 Minutes of the Previous Meeting
	AGENDA ITEM x
	Minutes of the meeting of the
	Dundry View Neighbourhood Partnership
	Action Sheet
	DUNDRY VIEW NEIGHBOURHOOD PARTNERSHIP ONGOING ACTION SHEET


	7 Neighbourhood Partnership AGM Report 2016 (Emily Smith)
	Terms of Reference
	Dundry View Neighbourhood Partnership
	Terms of Reference
	Reviewed August 2015 amended May 2016
	1.   Name
	3. Membership of the Neighbourhood Partnership
	4. Officers of Statutory Bodies
	4.1  The following officers are expected to attend all meetings of the NP in a   non-voting capacity to provide support and assistance.
	5. Neighbourhood Committees

	Name

	Election Process revised May 16
	Process for election of residents to Dundry View Neighbourhood Partnership
	Equalities Monitoring Form
	How would you describe yourself?
	Age
	Gender
	Transgender
	Ethnicity
	Religion / Belief
	Disability
	Sexual orientation

	Notice of elections for Neighbourhood Partnership Ward Members
	Dundry View Neighbourhood Partnership



	8 Neighbourhood Partnership Budget 2016/17 (Emily Smith)
	Devolved Section 106 Monies
	CIL Monies

	9 Small Grants Wellbeing Report (Emily Smith)
	Applicant

	10 Police and Community Safety Report (Inspector Nigel Colston)
	11 Pollinator Report (Teija Ahjokoski)
	12 Bristol Walking Alliance (Ben Barker/HHEAG)
	20TH JUNE 2016

	13 Neighbourhood Plan (Emily Smith)
	14 Green Capital Report (Emily Smith)
	15 Community Asset Transfer (Emily Smith)
	16 City Wide Event (Emily Smith)
	20TH JUNE 2016




Minutes of the meeting


1

Dundry View Neighbourhood Partnership
7.00 pm, 20 June 2016 

Present:
* De-notes absent

Ward Councillors
* Councillor Mark Brain, Hartcliffe and Withywood;
 Councillor Richard Eddy, Bishopsworth;
 Councillor Helen Holland, Hartcliffe and Withywood;
* Councillor Paul Goggin, Hartcliffe and Withywood;
 Councillor Kevin Quartley, Bishopsworth;

Resident Members
Diana Porter, Lorraine Horgan and Robert Giles

Other Interested parties
Mike Knight -  Business Representative
George Denford - Voluntary Groups Representative 
Sgt. Dave Deakin - Police 
Ben Barker – Greater Bedminster Community Partnership Representative

Residents
Jim Venn, Richard Bevan, Jan Bohin, Dave Harwood, Bob Bennett, Sam Mead, Keith Way, 
Brendon Kerrie.

Also in Attendance
 Gill Brookman
 Louise deCordova, Democratic Services
 Emily Smith, Neighbourhood Partnership Co-ordinator

1. Chairing Arrangements (1)

The Neighbourhood Partnership considered the chairing arrangements for the next municipal year.

The Neighbourhood Partnership AGREED that Cllr Holland continue as Chair and that a decision on the 
formal chairing arrangements be deferred until the next scheduled meeting in September.

2. Welcome and Introductions, Apologies for Absence (2)

The Chair led the welcome and introductions.
Apologies were received from Cllr Brain and Cllr Gogin.



2

3. Declarations of Interest (3)

Cllr Holland declared an interest as Governor of the Hartcliffe Children’s Centre.

4. Minutes of the Previous Meeting (4)

a. The minutes of the previous meeting were agreed as a correct record.

Matters Arising
b. The Neighbourhood Committee was asked to note that the Volunteer Matters funding transfer 

had not been successful. The Learning Partnership West would therefore be asked to reinstate 
these activities. 

Action: Emily Smith

c. The Neighbourhood Partnership was asked to note that a Wilmott Park consultation had been 
planned for residents to comment on the park design and play equipment.  Cllrs asked that Ward 
Members be advised in advance of any consultations relating to their wards. 

Action: Emily Smith

d. The Neighbourhood Partnership coordinator referred to the Action Sheet Template and confirmed 
that this would be used to record and track actions between meetings, and included within future 
agenda packs.

5. Public Forum (5)

The partnership received public forum statements, presented by Keith Way as follows.

Statement 1: 
(Item 11) Pollinator Report 

In support of proposals for bulbs planting for flowering in spring and 
summer months. 

Statement 2: 
Fund Raiser Proposal

In support of proposal to employ a Fund Raiser to raise funds for 
projects in Dundry View Neighbourhood Partnership area

The Chair agreed to take Statement 1 with item 11. 

In discussion the following points were noted:

a. With reference to Statement 2. The Neighbourhood Coordinator advised that St George 
Neighbourhood Partnership had used Narrow Estate Funding to employ a fund raiser. The fund 
raiser had been given a set of target projects to fund raise for.  The Neighbourhood Team were 
considering the most appropriate model that could see this pilot rolled out across all 
neighbourhood partnerships areas, and prevent the possibility of duplication of effort with 
Partnerships going after the same funding streams.

b. One model might include teaming up with other neighbourhood partnerships in the South 
Bristol area.



3

The Neighbourhood partnership AGREED that a more detailed proposal be brought to the next meeting 
and that the potential for working with other neighbourhood partnerships to employ a fund raiser be 
explored.

Action: Emily Smith

6. Equalities Monitoring (Emily Smith) (6)

The Neighbourhood Partnership Coordinator asked that all attendees complete the equalities monitoring 
form that had been circulated.

7. Neighbourhood Partnership AGM Report 2016 (Emily Smith) (7)

The Neighbourhood Partnership considered the annual general meeting report presented by Emily Smith.

In discussion the following was noted:

a. It was suggested that more young people should be encouraged to get involved with the 
Partnership.  Partnership members were asked to volunteer to be mentors to any young people 
who came forward to support this.  Volunteers to contact Emily Smith.

Action: All/Emily Smith 
Neighbourhood budget.

b. It was confirmed that all underspends would be brought forward.
c. A resident suggested that the Hartcliffe and Withywood Community Partnership be merged with 

the HWV to create efficiencies. Others thought that the organisations had separate roles and 
could both help to encourage more people to be active in their communities. The neighbourhood 
partnership coordinator said that these were independent organisations with their own Board 
members who are responsible for their running.

Neighbourhood Partnership Plan (Draft)
a. The draft plan was circulated. The Chair agreed that Agenda Item 13 could be discussed at this 

point.
b. It was confirmed that the Neighbourhood Partnership would be working to progress the plan over 

the next 12 months. 
c. Councillors confirmed that the Neighbourhood Partnership Plan was an important document to 

get right and needed to accurately reflect the Partnerships priorities as it was used by Council 
departments to allocate resources.  It should also clearly reflect the joined up approach taken with 
Partners including other public bodies such as the police to progress work to deliver joint 
objectives.

d. In response to a question on how priorities were set and delivered.  Councillors confirmed that it 
was a joint effort of all members of the neighbourhood partnership, including the sub groups and 
external partners and volunteers.

e. A resident raised a concern that documents were always out of date due to the quarterly cycle of 
meetings.  The Neighbourhood Partnership Coordinator confirmed that it was the responsibility of 
every member to keep up to date. 

f. It was noted that Cllr. Margaret Hickman was the Cabinet Member for Neighbourhoods.



4

g. It was noted that Hartcliffe and Withywood hoped to have forums in both parts of the ward.  
Confirmed that future agenda setting sessions would include the Chairs of the Partnership 
subgroups.

Action: Emily Smith 

The Neighbourhood Partnership AGREED:
(i) To confirm the Neighbourhood Partnership membership and to defer the chairing arrangements 

decision until September.
(ii) To confirm the Neighbourhood Committee and Neighbourhood Partnership terms of reference 

and the Neighbourhood Committee financial operating framework.
(iii) The amended member nomination form and dates for potential elections in the autumn.
(iv) To note the devolved Neighbourhood Budget for 2016-17
(v) To note the financial statement and expenditure from 2015-16
(vi) The 2016/17 meeting schedule including subgroups and forums
(vii) To note the Neighbourhood Plan report and the 2016/17 Neighbourhood Partnership Plan draft 

revisions.

8. Police and Community Safety Report (Inspector Nigel Colston) (10)

The Neighbourhood Partnership considered the Crime and Community Safety Report presented by 
Sergeant Deakin on behalf of Inspector Nigel Colston.

In discussion the following was noted:

a. It was confirmed that the report now showed a rolling 12 months of results rather than a 
snapshot.

b. The Officer confirmed that although there has been a small fall in the recording of race and 
religious hate crime.  Work was continuing around other types of hate crime as the true level of 
crime with a hate element is believed to be significantly higher.  

c. It was noted that after two HMIC (Her Majesty’s Inspectorate of Constabulary) inspections. All 
crime reported is now recorded and results covered the whole of South Bristol.

d. It was noted that there had been a change in the law. Violence against a person now included 
Harassment such as swearing or via electronic means such as via social media, for example 
Facebook.

e. Domestic violence reporting.  There was further work required to enable reporting of south Bristol 
statistics.  It was noted that more detail was requested specifically for the Dundry View area.

Action : Inspector Nigel Colston

f. A restructuring of neighbourhood policing teams had been implemented to cover the new ward 
boundaries and three sergeants would now police those areas. 9 PCSO vacancies had resulted in 
reduced capacity and it was acknowledged that due to recent losses in staff the team were the 
most understrength team. 3 PCSO’s were currently in training for deployment in 
August/September.  



5

g. Changes in the way data was presented could be expected.  Data to be looked at month to month 
on a rolling basis.  It was noted that this would take time to bed in to be able to see comparison 
data and trends year on year.  

h. A Cllr asked if there were particular reasons for a 53% increase in theft of motor vehicles.  It was 
confirmed that with an increase in crime overall car crime was a quick and easy crime to carry out 
and difficult to detect unless witnessed or forensic evidence found.  It was important for car 
owners to take the usual precautions of not leaving valuables on view in their vehicles.

i. A resident questioned how action taken in the community to address crime was being 
communicated to the community as there was a suggestion from residents that they were 
demoralised about reporting incidents due to lack of response or follow up.  The officer expressed 
surprise and concern as the data demonstrated that every victim of crime was contacted within 72 
hours.  The officer asked for feedback where there had been examples when a call back had not 
been received in order to investigate and find out why.  

j. It was confirmed that the current beat officers remained the same and were not due to change.

The Neighbourhood Partnership AGREED:
To note the report and comments and actions arising.

9. Bristol Walking Alliance (Ben Barker/HHEAG) (12)

The Neighbourhood Partnership considered a report of the Bristol Walking Alliance presented by Ben 
Barker.

In discussion the following was noted:

a. The Partnership was in agreement with the aims and objectives of the Bristol Walking Alliance.
b. Cllrs asked that any volunteer opportunities should be accessible to all members
c. Concern raised that any additional action against cars on narrow roads could be seen as an attack 

on car owners. 
d. It was confirmed that any volunteer may need to commit to meet locally and travel to the centre 

for meetings currently once per month
e. It was suggested that HHEAG might the proper organisation to lead on this work.
f. Bristol had been named as the 2017 European City of Sport, there was potential to put a joint 

proposal together to access some funding to provide legacy projects for projects around exercise 
and activity.  For example a mapping of the South Bristol walking network along waterways and 
circular walks and providing accessible walkways, signposted and seating for the five 
Neighbourhood Partnerships South of the river.

The Neighbourhood Partnership AGREED:
(i) To join the Bristol Walking Alliance
(ii) To carry out some further work to confirm the appointment of a Partnership member or subgroup 

member to represent Dundry View  at BWA meetings and feedback to the Partnership.

10. Neighbourhood Partnership Budget 2016/17 (Emily Smith) (8)



6

The Neighbourhood Committee / Partnership considered a report from Emily Smith regarding the 
Neighbourhood Budget.

In discussion the following was noted:

a. Cllrs suggested that the separate minor signs and lines budget had previously been useful and 
would like to request this again.  The Neighbourhood Partnership Coordinator to write to Cllr Mark 
Bradshaw via the Highways Team to free up the budget. 

Action Emily Smith

b. A resident commented that there was unnecessary repetition on each report outlining the Public 
Sector Equality Duty.  It was considered that this could be written in full once at the start of the 
agenda pack and that each report could refer to the information contained within the Duty in 
order to reduce the paper in the agenda pack.

c. A resident made reference to the funding that had been received in order to support the service 
of the number 52 bus and raised concern with regards to the reduced number 36 bus and whether 
funding could be made available to subsidise the route.  An enquiry to be included in the letter to 
Mark Bradshaw. 

Action: Emily Smith.

The Neighbourhood Committee RESOLVED:
(i) To note the 2016/17 Neighbourhood budget
(ii) To ringfence £30,000 for the small grants/ wellbeing budget
(iii) To ringfence £3,000 budget for Neighbourhood Officer work
(iv) To ringfence £5,000 budget for small highways works, lines and signs. 
(v) To write to Cllr Bradshaw to request freeing up a separate minor lines and signs budget and raise 

resident’s concerns over the impact of the reduction of the Number 36 bus route?
(vi) To carry forward £1,000 budget set aside for Community cohesion and hate crime work

11. Small Grants Wellbeing Report (Emily Smith) (9)

The Neighbourhood Committee / Partnership considered a report from Emily Smith regarding the 
Neighbourhood Budget.

In discussion the following was noted:

a. The Dundry Slopes & Hartcliffe Green Spaces and Wildlife Conservation Group had changed its 
name to the Dundry Slopes Group.

b. The next round of wellbeing applications had opened and could be submitted for the next Grants 
Panel taking place on 22nd August.

The Neighbourhood Committee RESOLVED to agree the recommendations from the Dundry View 
Funding panel for the allocation of Small Grants Funding as follows:

(i) The Ark Nil
(ii) New Horizons Nil
(iii) Dundry Slopes + Hartcliffe Green spaces and Wildlife conservation Group £1,000
(iv) Friends of Hartcliffe Early Years community Group £1,500
(v) Zion £1,620



7

(vi) Off the Record Nil
(vii) St Oswalds Community Garden £2,000
(viii) Severn Vale Bowls Club £2,000
(ix) Townswomen (Uplands & District) £875
(x) Withywood Church (Hartcliffe and Withywood Community Choir) £1,950

12. Pollinator Report (Teija Ahjokoski) (11)

The Neighbourhood Committee / Partnership noted the report from Teija Ahjokoski, Horticulture and 
Projects Supervisor regarding the Pollinator project and received a public forum statement presented by 
Keith Way.

In discussion the following was noted:

Further clarification was sought on the exact location of the site named Bedminster Down Common 1 in 
the Appendix A report. 

Action: Teija Ahjokoski

It was suggested that the Dundry Slopes group apply for funding for spring planting or investigate other 
sources of money.  A suggestion was made that the group also speak with Bristol Zoo regarding their 
current planting projects.

Action: Dundry Slopes Group

The Neighbourhood Partnership AGREED to note the report and comments and actions arising.

The Neighbourhood Committee RESOLVED to agree the recommendations for spend of remaining 
budget of £790 on bulbs as outlined in the report.

13. Neighbourhood Plan (Emily Smith) (13)

The Neighbourhood Plan had been considered at Agenda Item 7 as part of the AGM report.

14. Green Capital Report (Emily Smith) (14)

The Neighbourhood Committee / Partnership considered an update report from Emily Smith regarding 
the Green Capital projects. Including a breakdown of grants and spend.

It was noted that monitoring forms were outstanding from a number of organisations due to late 
completion of their projects.

The Neighbourhood Partnership AGREED to note the report.

15. Community Asset Transfer (Emily Smith) (15)

The Neighbourhood Committee / Partnership considered a report from John Bos presented by Emily 
Smith regarding the proposed Community Asset Transfer. A new lease of the scout hut and land at 
Headley Park School to the 11th Bristol Air Scout Group.

It was noted that the Ward councillors supported the proposal.



8

The Neighbourhood Partnership AGREED to support the proposal as outlined in the report.

16. City Wide Event (Emily Smith) (16)

The Neighbourhood Committee / Partnership considered a report from Emily Smith regarding the 
Neighbourhood Partnership City Wide Event on Wednesday 20th July 2016 at Central Library 6.30pm-
8.30pm.

It was noted that the Partnership could put forward a Case Study of the work that had been carried out at 
the skateboard park.  The Neighbourhood Coordinator to submit this work to the event. 

Action: Emily Smith

The Neighbourhood Partnership AGREED to note the report and the comments and actions arising.

17. Any Other Business 

The Neighbourhood Partnership requested that a Thank You letter be sent to Heather Williams for her 
contribution to the Partnership as Neighbourhood Officer.

Action: Cllr Helen Holland

Date of the Next Meeting: 7.00 pm, Tuesday, 27 September 2016, Headley Park Church and 
Community Rooms, Park Community Centre, Headley, Headley Park Ave, Bristol, BS13 7NW.

Meeting ended at 9.00 pm

CHAIR  __________________


